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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. REV/2020/0030 
Address 14 Forrest Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal S8.2 Review of DA/2020/0346 for alterations and additions to the 

existing dwelling. Review involves amended plans. 
Date of Lodgement 2 December 2020 
Applicant Mr Domenico Alvaro 
Owner Mr Domenico Alvaro 

Mrs Susan A Alvaro 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $488,675 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 8.2 application previously refused by the Panel 

Main Issues • Built form 
• Colours and materials  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council pursuant to Section 8.2 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 for a review of Determination No. 
DA/2020/0346 for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling at 14 Forrest Street 
Haberfield.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Built form – the proposed additions are not less than the length of the original building 
per the requirements of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016; 
and, 

• Colours and materials – the proposed colours and materials are not considered to 
harmonise with the traditional colour schemes within the HCA.  

 
Despite the items noted above, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, and 
design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Ashfield 
Local Environmental Plan 2013, and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 
2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer 
Hill.  
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable, given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct.  
 
The application is suitable for consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks a review of Determination No. DA/2020/0436 under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The original application was for alterations 
and additions to the existing dwelling and was refused by the Inner West Local Planning Panel 
on 13 October 2020. 
 
The current application proposes alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, including: 
 

• Demolition of the rear wing of the existing dwelling; 
• Construction of a new single storey addition at the rear comprising two bedrooms 

with ensuites, and a kitchen, dining, and living room; 
• Construction of a new basement containing a cellar and lightwell;  
• Demolition of the existing garage and detached sheds; 
• Construction of a new detached carport;  
• Construction of a new in-ground swimming pool in the rear yard; and,  
• Landscaping works. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Forrest Street, close to the intersection of 
Forrest Street and Barton Avenue, Haberfield. The site consists of one allotment and is 
generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 715.3 sqm. The site has a frontage to Forrest 
Street of 15.1 metres.  
 
The site supports a single storey detached dwelling house, with several ancillary outbuildings 
and a detached garage. The adjoining properties support single and two storey dwelling 
houses.  
 
The property is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
A number of mature trees are located on the subject site and neighbouring properties, and the 
adjoining road reserve.  
 

  
Zoning map Aerial image 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site:  
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0346 Demolition of existing rear extension, construction of 

single storey pavilion and basement carpark. 
Refused by IWLPP 
13 October 2020 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
2 December 2020 Application lodged. 
15 December 2020 to 
20 January 2021 

Application notified. 

5 February 2021 A Request for Information (RFI) was sent to the applicant requesting 
additional information and amended plans to address the following: 

• Landscaped area 
• Building form  
• Roof form and materials  
• Windows  
• Carport 
• Colour scheme, materials, and finishes  
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15 February 2021 Amended plans were submitted by the applicant. 
18 February 2021 Amended plans were requested to address the following: 

• Roof length 
• Original openings  
• Building materials 

2 March 2021 Amended plans were submitted by the applicant. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
8.2 and 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The DCP provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection and removal of vegetation identified under the 
SEPP and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions contained in Council’s DCP. 
The following trees are located on the subject site, neighbouring properties, and within the 
road reserve. 
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Tree No. Botanical/Common Name Location Works 
1 Lophostemon confertus (Brush 

Box) 
In road - Forrest Street Retain/ Protect  

2 Jacaranda 
mimosifolia (Jacaranda) 

Front yard of No 12 Forrest 
Street 

Retain/ Protect 

3 Washingtonia 
robusta (Washington Palm) 

Front yard of subject site Retain/ Protect 

4 Plumeria actinophylla (Frangipani) Front yard of subject site Retain/ Protect 
5 Plumeria actinophylla (Frangipani) Front yard of subject site - to be 

transplanted 
Transplant  

6 Plumeria acutifiolia (Frangipani Front yard of subject site Remove 
7 Laurus nobilis (Bay Tree) Rear yard subject site Remove 
8 Archontophoenix 

cunninghamiana (Bangalow) 
Rear yard subject site Remove 

9 Harphyllum caffrum (Kaffir Plum) Rear No 12 Forrest Street Retain/ Protect 
 
The application seeks the removal of three trees from within the site. Overall, the proposal is 
considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP subject to the imposition 
of conditions requiring replacement plantings, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report.  
 
5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013): 
 

Clause Proposed  Compliance 
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan 

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the 
relevant aims of the plan as follows: 

• The proposed development retains and 
enhances the identity, and identifies and 
conserves the environmental and cultural 
heritage, of Ashfield; and,  

• The proposal protects the urban character of 
Haberfield.  

Yes  

Clause 2.3 
Land Use Table and 
Zone Objectives 
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies this clause as follows: 
• The application proposes alterations and 

additions to an existing dwelling house. 
Dwelling houses are a permissible land use in 
the R2 Low Density Residential zone; and, 

• The proposal is generally consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the zone. 

Yes  

Clause 2.7 
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and, 
• Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions  

Clause 4.3 
Height of Building  
G – 7m 

The application proposes a compliant maximum 
building height of 6m. 

Yes  

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
D – 0.5:1 (357.7 sqm) 

The application proposes a compliant floor space ratio 
of 0.35:1 (251.5 sqm). 

Yes  

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site area 

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the clause. 
 

Yes  
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Clause 5.10 
Heritage conservation  

The application satisfies this clause as the proposed 
development is considered to appropriately conserve 
the heritage significance of the heritage conservation 
area, including the associated fabric and setting. 

Yes  

Clause 6.1 
Earthworks  

The application is considered to adequately satisfy this 
clause in that the proposed earthworks are unlikely to 
have a detrimental impact on environmental functions 
and processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability. 

Yes 

Clause 6.5  
Development on land in 
Haberfield Conservation 
Area 

Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) 
The application proposes a compliant gross floor area 
of approximately 16% (25sqm) below the existing 
ground level.  
 
Clause 6.5(3)(b) 
No excavation in excess of 3 metres is proposed.  
 
Clause 6.5(3)(d) 
The application provides a minimum landscaped area of 
50% of the site area. 

Yes  

 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The development is 
considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
  

Control  Proposed Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines 
A – Miscellaneous  
1 – Site and Context 
Analysis 

The applicant submitted an acceptable site and 
context analysis as part of the application. 

Yes  

2 – Good Design The proposed development is considered to meet 
the relevant performance criteria as the built form is 
of a scale, form, and density that is consistent with 
surrounding buildings and which retains adequate 
amenity to the proposed development and 
neighbouring properties in terms of solar access and 
privacy. The development contributes positively to 
the context of the site and retains and reinforces 
desirable elements of the street. 

Yes  

8 – Parking  The proposal complies with the relevant 
requirements as two on-site car parking spaces are 
provided. 

Yes  

15 – Stormwater 
Management  

The proposed development is capable of satisfying 
the relevant requirements of this part subject to 
suitable conditions of consent, which have been 
included in the recommendation.  

Yes – subject to 
conditions  

C – Sustainability  
4 – Tree Preservation 
and Management  

See Section 5(a)(iii) above. Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Chapter E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
Section 1 – Preliminary  
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Objectives  The proposal is considered to meet the relevant 
objectives as follows: 

• The existing original components of the 
dwelling that contribute to the heritage 
significance of the suburb have been 
retained; and, 

• The proposed alterations and additions 
respect the original building and do not have 
adverse impacts on the heritage significance 
of Haberfield as a whole. 

Yes  

Section 2 – Detailed Planning Measures for Residential Properties  
2.3 – Pattern of 
development 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as follows: 

• The proposal results in a site coverage that 
is similar in size and pattern to that of other 
development in the area; and, 

• No new structures are proposed forward of 
the existing building line.  

Yes  

2.6 – Building form See Section (i) below.  Yes  
2.9 – Roof forms See Section (ii) below.  Yes 
2.12 – Siting, setbacks 
and levels 

The proposal is considered to meet the relevant 
objectives as follows: 

• The established front and side setbacks are 
retained with no new extensions located 
forward of the existing front building line; 

• The resultant site coverage is similar to the 
traditional pattern of development in that it 
retains a large rear garden area; and, 

• The proposal does not result in any 
substantial difference between the floor 
levels of the subject development and 
neighbouring properties.  

Yes  

2.15 – Walls The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as the original shape 
and materials of the front and side walls is proposed 
to be retained. The paint colours proposed to the 
existing rendered walls is also considered 
acceptable.  

Yes  

2.18 – Chimneys The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as the existing 
chimneys to the original house are proposed to be 
retained. 

Yes  

2.24 – Windows and 
doors 

The proposal is considered to meet the relevant 
objectives as follows: 

• The original doors and windows are 
proposed to be retained; and, 

• The proposal employs vertical proportions 
for windows on the side elevations of the 
proposed rear extension with appropriate 
glazing/solid proportions. 

 
Additionally, to ensure the windows reflect the 
original materials and design it is recommended that 
a condition be included in the consent requiring the 
windows on the northern side elevation of the rear 
addition to be provided with a timber sash and frame.  

Yes – subject to 
conditions  

2.33 – Garages and 
carports 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as follows: 

• The proposed carport is located at the side 
of the house and is set 1 metre behind the 
front wall of the house;  

Yes  
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• The carport is of a simply design that does 
not adversely affect the mass or bulk of the 
existing dwelling; and,  

• The carport is freestanding.  
2.39 – Colour schemes New buildings are required to use colours that 

harmonise with the traditional colour schemes. The 
proposed Woodland Grey to the metal cladding, 
metalwork trims, and painted metal and timberwork 
is not considered harmonious with the traditional 
colours. Additionally, the ‘Marana’ brick proposed for 
the rear addition are not considered sympathetic to 
the character of the Haberfield HCA.  
 
As such, conditions have been included in the 
recommendation to amend the colours as follows: 

• The roof to the rear addition must be pre-
coloured traditional corrugated steel in a 
colour equivalent to Colorbond colours 
“Windspray”, “Wallaby” or “Manor Red”; 

• The bricks to the rear addition must be 
machine made smooth faced bricks in 
standard dimensions and colours similar to 
“Rojo” or “Cacao” from the Morada 
Collection available from PGH Bricks & 
Pavers; 

• The metal cladding, metalwork trims, 
painted metal, and timberwork must be 
painted with Dulux “York Stone”; and, 

• The front timber fence must be painted with 
Dulux “York Stone”. 

Yes – subject to 
conditions  

2.40 – Fences and gates  The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as follows: 

• The application proposes a new 1.4m high 
timber front fence that is simple in design 
and decoration. As noted above, it is 
recommended that a condition be included 
in the consent to ensure the paint colour of 
the fence is appropriate; and,  

• The proposed replacement of the northern 
side boundary fence is generally supported 
subject to conditions requiring the fence to 
use timber palings to ensure it is 
complementary to the character of the HCA. 

Yes – subject to 
conditions  

2.45 – Garden elements, 
including paving, 
driveways, pergolas and 
pools 

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as follows: 

• Paving and hard surfaces are kept to a 
minimum; 

• The driveway consists of two strips of hard 
surface; and, 

• The proposed swimming pool is located at 
the rear of the site and is small enough to 
retain an adequate garden.  

Yes  

Chapter F – Development Category Guidelines  
Part 1 – Dwelling house 
and dual occupancy  

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the 
relevant provisions of this part as follows: 

• The proposed building setbacks are 
consistent with those prevailing in the street; 

• The proposal results in a site coverage that 
is consistent with the prevailing pattern 
within the neighbourhood and is less than 
65% of the total site area; 

Yes  
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• The proposed development maintains an 
adequately sized private open space at the 
rear of the site; 

• The proposed addition has been 
appropriately sited and designed to provide 
adequate solar access to internal living 
areas and reduce adverse overshadowing 
impacts to neighbouring properties; and, 

• The proposal has been appropriately 
designed to reduce any significant adverse 
visual privacy impacts to neighbouring 
properties. 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) 2.6 – Building Form 
 
The DCP contains building form controls to ensure residential buildings in Haberfield are 
uniformly single storey in height and are of a similar bulk and shape. The proposed 
development is considered to generally meet the relevant controls of this part, except for 
control 2.6(g), which states “the overall length of any extension is to be less than, and 
secondary to, the original house”.  
 
As demonstrated in Figure 1 below, the proposed addition at the rear extends greater in length 
than the original house. Despite the numerical non-compliance with control 2.6(g), the 
proposal is considered to generally achieve the intent of the building form provisions for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal results in a development that presents as single storey in the streetscape 
and which is of a similar shape and bulk to development in the locality. 

• The overall shape of the proposed development is consistent with that of other 
dwellings as the proposal maintains the existing side setbacks with no lateral 
extensions, and provides a rear setback that enables a large garden to be retained in 
the rear yard with 50% of the site to consist of deep soil landscaping.  

• The proposal results in an overall site coverage that is consistent with other 
development. As shown in Figure 2, the massing of the additions at the rear of the 
original building with no ancillary structures proposed at the rear allows a large rear 
garden area to be maintained that is consistent with, and in some cases greater than, 
the prevailing size of rear gardens in the area.  

• The proposed side setbacks and massing of the rear addition means the rear extension 
is unlikely to be visible within the streetscape. Furthermore, the application proposes 
an appropriate pavilion-style extension with a link that creates a clear distinction 
between the original house and the rear addition. 

 
Given the above, the proposed development is considered to achieve the intent of control 
2.6(g) and is therefore considered acceptable.  
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Figure 1: Roof plan of proposed development demonstrating extent of rear addition (shown in grey).  
 

 
Figure 2: Aerial photo demonstrating existing pattern of development and site coverage (subject site 
highlighted red; proposed building envelope shown dashed red).  
 
(ii) 2.9 – Roof Forms  
 
The DCP contains controls regarding the form, shape, and materials of roofs in Haberfield. As 
demonstrated in Figures 1 and 3, the application proposes two main roof forms over the rear 
additions, comprising a skillion roof with a 1.5° pitch over the addition directly off the rear of 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 585 

the original dwelling, and a contemporary hipped form with a skylight at the apex over the rear 
pavilion extension.  
 

Figure 3: Northern side elevation of proposed development demonstrating profile and shape of roof 
over rear pavilion extension (shown in grey).  
 
The overall height, shape, and form of the proposed roofs are considered to be generally 
acceptable as the roofs are considerably lower in height than the principal ridge of the original 
roof and are of a form that is considered to relate sympathetically to the shape, pitch, and 
proportions of the original roof.  
 
Regarding the materials and finishes, it is recommended that a condition be included in the 
development consent requiring a pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel be used for the 
roofing of the addition in a colour equivalent to Colorbond “Windspray”, “Wallaby”, or “Manor 
Red”, to ensure the material and colour of the new roofs in compatible with the character of 
the HCA.  
 
The application also proposes to replace the existing terracotta tiles on the main hipped roof 
form with slate roof tiles. Insufficient evidence has been provided with the application to 
determine the original roofing materials and therefore it has not been demonstrated that the 
proposed slate roof tiles are suitable for the HCA, nor has the material for the proposed ridge 
capping been provided. As such, it is recommended that a condition be included in the 
development consent requiring the existing terracotta tiles be retained and repaired, and 
where they cannot be repaired, they are to be replaced with unglazed terracotta Marseilles 
tiles to remain consistent with the HCA.  
 
5(d) Previous Reasons for Refusal 
 
An assessment of the amended proposal against the reasons for refusal issued under the 
original determination is provided below: 
 
1. The proposal is inconsistent with the aims set out in clause 1.2(2) of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 as the proposal does not protect the urban character 
of Haberfield. 

 
As noted above, the proposed development is considered to adequately address the relevant 
aims set out in Clause 1.2 of ALEP 2013. The amended design retains the significant elements 
and fabric of the original dwelling on the site and proposes alterations and additions that are 
generally considered to be consistent with the prevailing setback character and pattern of 
development in the area.  
 
Furthermore, subject to the recommended conditions, the colours, materials, and finishes are 
capable of being of a traditional palette that is compatible with the character of the streetscape 
and HCA. In this regard, the proposal is considered to appropriately identify, conserve, and 
enhance the identity and environmental and cultural heritage of Ashfield and is considered to 
protect and enhance the urban character of Haberfield.  
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2. The proposal is inconsistent with the aims set out in clause 5.10(1) and 5.10(4) of 
the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 as the proposal does not conserve the 
heritage significance of the heritage conservation area including fabric, settings 
and views. 

 
As discussed throughout the report, the proposed alterations and additions at the rear of the 
dwelling are considered to be of an appropriate bulk, scale, and siting such that they do not 
dominate or adversely impact the heritage significance of the original dwelling. The existing 
front and side setbacks are retained such that the rear addition is not highly visible within the 
street, and the rear setback and overall site coverage are appropriate as they maintain a large 
garden area at the rear of the site. The recommended conditions regarding the colours and 
materials ensure the proposed colour scheme is appropriate to the character of the 
streetscape with the original tiles on the roof of the original dwelling to be retained. The 
proposed development is therefore considered to adequately satisfy the relevant objectives of 
Clause 5.10 of ALEP 2013 and can be supported in this regard. 
 
3. The proposal is contrary to clause 6.5(3)(b) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 

2013 as the proposal involves excavation in excess of 3m below ground level 
(existing). 

 
The original application proposed excavation in excess of 3 metres to accommodate a 
basement comprising two parking spaces and turning facilities and a cellar. The parking 
component has since been deleted and the submitted architectural plans demonstrate that the 
current application now proposes excavation to a maximum depth of 3 metres for the proposed 
basement. The proposal therefore complies with the development standard and provisions of 
Clause 6.5(3)(b) of ALEP 2013 and is considered acceptable in this regard.  
 
4. The proposal is contrary to clause 6.5(3)(d) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 

2013 as the proposal does result in at least 50% of the site being landscaped area. 
 
The submitted architectural plans and accompanying calculation plans demonstrate that the 
application provides a landscaped area equal to 50% of the site area, thereby complying with 
the development standard and provisions of Clause 6.5(3)(d).  
 
5. The proposal is contrary to clauses 2.3(b), 2.6(e), and 2.12 of Chapter E2 – Haberfield 

Heritage Conservation Area of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control 
Plan 2016 as the proposal does not maintain similar development pattern and size 
established by the original development and retain existing front and side setbacks. 

 
Clauses 2.3(b) and 2.6(e) of Chapter E2 of the DCP read as follows: 
 

2.3(b) – Any new development (new building or extension to an existing building) shall 
produce site coverage similar in pattern and size to the site coverage established by 
the original development of the suburb. 
 
2.6(e) – Extensions are permitted only to the rear. In certain circumstances (where 
there is inadequate rear land) modest side extensions may be allowed where this does 
not alter or overwhelm the original front façade or the presentation of the house from 
the street. 

 
Part 2.12 of Chapter E2 of the DCP contains controls relating to siting, setbacks, and levels, 
and generally requires uniformity in terms of building site coverage and siting and houses to 
be set close to natural ground level such that there is no substantial difference between the 
main floor levels of adjacent houses. 
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The original application proposed a lateral extension at the rear of the original dwelling that 
extended into the existing northern side setback which resulted in the proposed extension 
being highly visible within the streetscape and the overall building form being inconsistent with 
the prevailing pattern of development.  
 
To address this, the amended design has deleted the lateral extension and now provides a 
northern side setback that is consistent with the existing setback. The proposed extension has 
been adequately located and designed to reinforce the existing front and side setbacks to 
ensure the original dwelling remains the focal point within the streetscape. While it is 
acknowledged that a new detached carport is proposed within the northern side setback 
adjacent to the original dwelling it is considered that the carport is of an appropriate and 
minimal design to reduce its impact on the streetscape.  
 
Additionally, as noted in Section 5(c)(i) above, the amended design results in a site coverage 
that is similar in overall size to other development in the area and proposes a site layout that 
results in a large rear garden area being maintained, which is considered an acceptable 
outcome as this reinforces the significance of the rear garden which contributes to the 
significance of the HCA.  
 
The amended design is also considered acceptable with regard to siting and levels as the 
addition is appropriately stepped up at the rear of the site to accommodate the natural 
topography of the site. The overall height of the rear addition has also been appropriately 
designed to remain subordinate to and less than the height of the original building.  
 
Given the above, the amended proposal is considered to have satisfactorily addressed this 
reason for refusal and the application is considered acceptable in this regard.  
 
6. The proposal is contrary to clause 2.6(g) of Chapter E2 – Haberfield Heritage 

Conservation Area of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 
2016 the proposal does not result in an extension less than and secondary to the 
original house. 

 
As demonstrated in Figure 4 below, the current design has considerably reduced the length 
of the rear addition from the original proposal. The amended design has deleted the lateral 
extension, reduced the overall size of the extension, and now appropriately masses the 
proposed addition behind the original building with appropriate side and rear setbacks.    
 
Although the current design still results in a numerical non-compliance with control 2.6(g) of 
Chapter E2 of the DCP, as discussed in Section 5(c)(i) above, the proposal is considered to 
satisfy the intent of this control and the other relevant building form controls. The rear addition 
has been appropriately designed to remain subordinate to the original building and is of a form 
and scale that is consistent with the prevailing pattern of development in Haberfield. The 
development also results in an appropriate rear setback and site coverage that maintains a 
large rear garden area, which contributes positively to the significance of the HCA.  
 
Given the above, the amended proposal is considered to have satisfactorily addressed this 
reason for refusal and the application is considered acceptable in this regard.  
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Figure 4: Comparison of original proposal (extent of rear addition shown outlined in yellow) and 
amended proposal (extent of rear addition shown outlined in red). 
 
7. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development would have adverse 
environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and 
economic impacts in the locality. 

 
As discussed throughout the report, the proposed development is considered to adequately 
achieve the relevant objectives and controls of ALEP 2013 and the DCP. It is considered that 
the proposed alterations and additions have been appropriately designed to retain the 
significant elements of the original dwelling and to enhance and reinforce the significance of 
the HCA and urban character of Haberfield. In this regard, the proposal is considered unlikely 
to result in any adverse environmental impacts on the natural or built environments, or to result 
in any social or economic impacts in the locality.  
 
8. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(d)(e) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, it is considered that the proposal would not be in the 
public interest. 

 
As discussed throughout the report, the proposed development is considered to adequately 
achieve the relevant objectives and controls of ALEP 2013 and the DCP. It is considered that 
the proposed alterations and additions have been appropriately designed to retain the 
significant elements of the original dwelling and to enhance and reinforce the significance of 
the HCA and urban character of Haberfield. In this regard, the proposal is considered to be in 
the public interest and can be supported in this regard.  
 
Given the above, the subject application is considered to have appropriately addressed the 
reasons for refusal of the original Development Application. As such, it is recommended that 
the original decision to refuse the application be changed, and that development consent be 
granted for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling.  
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Inner West Council Community 
Engagement Framework. No submissions were received. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage Officer 
• Tree Officer 
• Development Engineer 

 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $4,886.75 would be required for the 
development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s8.2 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, change the original decision of DA/2020/0346 and grant 
consent to Application No. REV/2020/0030 for S8.2 Review of DA/2020/0346 for 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling at 14 Forrest Street Haberfield 
NSW 2045 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 592 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 593 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 594 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 595 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 596 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 597 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 598 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 599 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 600 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 601 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 602 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 603 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 604 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 605 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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